GEOCHEMISTRY OF EARLY TO MIDDLE JURASSIC ORGANIC-RICH
SHALES, INTERMONTANE BASINS, BRITISH COLUMBIA
Filippo Ferri1 and Michael Boddy1
ABSTRACT
Rock Eval data are presented for Early to Middle Jurassic black clastics belonging to the Spatsizi and
Ashcroft formations.  Samples of the Spatsizi Formation originated in northern, northeastern and northwestern
parts of the Bowser Basin, and include the Joan Lake, western McConnell Creek and Oweegee Dome areas,
respectively.  Samples of Ashcroft Formation and equivalent strata were taken in the Ashcroft area and in the

Evenchick and Thorkelson, 2005).  The formation is
characterized  by  dark  grey  to  black,  organic-rich,  fine
133 British Columbia Ministry of Energy and Mines
TABLE 1. ROCK EVAL DATA FOR SAMPLES OF THE SPATSIZI AND
ASHCROFT FORMATIONS, TOGETHER WITH UN-NAMED EARLY TO
MIDDLE JURASSIC STRATA.  UTM COORDINATES IN NAD 27 DATUM.
Sample
Number Rock Unit
Map
Num. Easting Northing Tmax S1 S2 S3 PI S2/S3
PC
%
TOC
% HI OI
See Figures 2, 3 and 4 for locations
EPF04-191A Spatsizi Fm 191A 499192 6373564 - 0.00 0.00 0.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.12 0 35
EPF04-191B Spatsizi Fm 191B 499192 6373564 518 0.00 0.00 1.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.91 0 61
EPF04-191C Spatsizi Fm 191C 499192 6373564 515 0.00 0.00 0.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.86 0 41
EPF04-192A Spatsizi Fm 192A 499147 6373447 - 0.00 0.00 0.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.39 0 22
EPF04-192B Spatsizi Fm 192B 499147 6373447 - 0.00 0.00 0.22 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.87 0 12
EPF04-192C Spatsizi Fm 192C 499147 6373447 - 0.00 0.00 0.22 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.28 0 17
EPF04-192D Spatsizi Fm 192D 499147 6373447 - 0.00 0.00 0.34 1.00 0.00 0.01 1.50 0 23
EPF04-193A Spatsizi Fm 193A 499122 6373305 295 0.00 0.00 0.66 0.50 0.00 0.00 1.40 0 47
EPF04-193B Spatsizi Fm 193B 499122 6373305 - 0.00 0.00 0.58 1.00 0.00 0.00 2.42 0 24
EPF04-194A Spatsizi Fm 194A 499107 6373190 - 0.00 0.00 0.42 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.25 0 34
EPF04-194B Spatsizi Fm 194B 499107 6373190 - 0.00 0.00 0.35 1.00 0.00 0.01 1.28 0 27
EPF04-195A Spatsizi Fm 195A 499100 6373077 - 0.00 0.00 0.45 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.42 0 32
EPF04-195B Spatsizi Fm 195B 499100 6373077 - 0.00 0.00 0.49 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.06 0 46
EPF04-195C Spatsizi Fm 195C 499100 6373077 - 0.00 0.00 0.49 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.12 0 44
EPF04-195D Spatsizi Fm 195D 499100 6373077 - 0.00 0.00 0.28 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.76 0 37
EPF04-196A Spatsizi Fm 196A 499110 6372927 - 0.00 0.00 0.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.82 0 26
EPF04-196B Spatsizi Fm 196B 499110 6372927 - 0.00 0.00 0.43 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.09 0 39
EPF04-197A Spatsizi Fm 197A 499137 6372870 337 0.00 0.00 0.42 0.53 0.00 0.00 0.90 0 47
EPF04-197B Spatsizi Fm 197B 499137 6372870 433 0.00 0.00 0.15 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.41 0 37
EPF04-197C Spatsizi Fm 197C 499137 6372870 - 0.00 0.00 0.54 1.00 0.00 0.01 1.41 0 38
EPF04-198A Spatsizi Fm 198A 499130 6372737 - 0.00 0.00 0.42 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.84 0 23
EPF04-198B Spatsizi Fm 198B 499130 6372737 - 0.00 0.00 0.30 1.00 0.00 0.00 2.62 0 11
EPF04-198C Spatsizi Fm 198C 499130 6372737 527 0.00 0.00 1.51 0.00 0.00 0.01 3.03 0 50
EPF04-198D Spatsizi Fm 198D 499130 6372737 517 0.00 0.01 2.18 0.06 0.00 0.01 4.60 0 47
EPF04-199A Spatsizi Fm 199A 499472 6372793 391 0.00 0.01 1.25 0.05 0.01 0.01 0.55 2 227
EPF04-200A Spatsizi Fm 200A 500666 6373358 426 0.00 0.00 0.34 0.19 0.00 0.00 0.71 0 48
EPF04-200B Spatsizi Fm 200B 500666 6373358 587 0.00 0.00 0.44 0.91 0.00 0.00 0.24 0 183
EPF04-201B Spatsizi Fm 201B 500625 6373340 345 0.00 0.00 0.40 0.57 0.00 0.00 1.01 0 40
EPF04-201C Spatsizi Fm 201C 500625 6373340 322 0.00 0.00 0.34 0.88 0.00 0.00 0.79 0 43
EPF04-201D Spatsizi Fm 201D 500625 6373340 522 0.00 0.00 0.88 0.86 0.00 0.00 1.18 0 75
EPF04-202A Spatsizi Fm 202A 500586 6373235 352 0.00 0.00 1.04 0.21 0.00 0.01 0.99 0 105
EPF04-202B Spatsizi Fm 202B 500586 6373235 420 0.00 0.00 0.46 0.72 0.00 0.00 0.76 0 61
EPF04-202C Spatsizi Fm 202C 500586 6373235 - 0.00 0.00 0.37 1.00 0.00 0.01 1.02 0 36
EPF04-202D Spatsizi Fm 202D 500586 6373235 362 0.00 0.00 0.59 0.47 0.00 0.00 1.27 0 46
EPF04-203A Spatsizi Fm 203A 500527 6373166 - 0.00 0.00 0.51 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.16 0 44
EPF04-203B Spatsizi Fm 203B 500527 6373166 - 0.00 0.00 0.46 1.00 0.00 0.01 1.19 0 39
EPF04-203C Spatsizi Fm 203C 500527 6373166 522 0.00 0.00 1.04 0.16 0.00 0.00 1.28 0 81
EPF04-203D Spatsizi Fm 203D 500527 6373166 329 0.00 0.00 0.65 0.44 0.00 0.00 1.12 0 58
EPF04-204A Spatsizi Fm 204A 500472 6373038 - 0.00 0.00 0.57 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.26 0 45
EPF04-205A Spatsizi Fm 205A 500364 6372621 606 0.00 0.00 0.74 0.23 0.00 0.00 4.92 0 15
EPF04-205C Spatsizi Fm 205C 500364 6372621 602 0.00 0.00 0.36 0.81 0.00 0.01 4.20 0 9
EPF04-205D Spatsizi Fm 205D 500364 6372621 607 0.00 0.00 0.45 0.87 0.00 0.00 4.62 0 10
EPF04-205E Spatsizi Fm 205E 500364 6372621 519 0.00 0.01 1.72 0.01 0.01 0.01 3.65 0 47
EPF04-206A Spatsizi Fm 206A 500291 6372595 314 0.00 0.00 0.78 0.84 0.00 0.00 4.78 0 16
EPF04-207A Spatsizi Fm 207A 500253 6372571 605 0.00 0.00 1.23 0.09 0.00 0.00 4.40 0 28
EPF04-207C Spatsizi Fm 207C 500253 6372571 - 0.00 0.00 0.38 1.00 0.00 0.01 3.72 0 10
EPF04-207E Spatsizi Fm 207E 500253 6372571 - 0.00 0.00 0.64 1.00 0.00 0.00 4.03 0 16
EPF04-208A Spatsizi Fm 208A 500189 6372496 522 0.00 0.02 2.45 0.16 0.01 0.01 2.88 1 85
EPF04-209A Spatsizi Fm 209A 500068 6372471 524 0.00 0.01 1.70 0.00 0.01 0.01 1.74 1 98
EPF04-210A Spatsizi Fm 210A 499972 6372463 572 0.00 0.00 1.03 0.04 0.00 0.00 3.45 0 30
EPF04-257B Spatsizi Fm OD 460587 6283817 - 0.00 0.00 0.23 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.38 0 61
EPF04-258A Spatsizi Fm OD 460562 6283813 - 0.00 0.00 0.27 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.23 0 117
EPF04-259A Spatsizi Fm OD 460540 6283886 606 0.00 0.00 0.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.47 0 48
EPF04-260A Spatsizi Fm OD 460529 6283956 606 0.00 0.01 0.18 0.03 0.06 0.01 1.69 1 11

EPF03-139-4 Spatsizi Fm 4 604749 6286114 531 0.00 0.01 0.74 0.38 0.01 0.00 1.49 1 50
EPF03-140-1 Spatsizi Fm 5 604661 6286652 600 0.00 0.00 0.65 0.12 0.00 0.01 1.39 0 47
EPF03-142-1 Spatsizi Fm 6 604317 6287363 295 0.00 0.00 1.27 0.54 0.00 0.01 3.12 0 41
EPF03-161-1 Spatsizi Fm 7 600946 6286619 - 0.00 0.00 0.33 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.81 0 41
EPF03-165-1 Spatsizi Fm 8 601148 6285998 - 0.00 0.00 0.20 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.59 0 34
EPF03-166-1 Spatsizi Fm 9 601192 6285337 606 0.00 0.00 1.11 0.42 0.00 0.01 3.87 0 29
EPF03-167-3 Spatsizi Fm 10 608444 6292880 604 0.00 0.00 0.34 0.32 0.00 0.00 0.62 0 55
EPF03-168-1 Spatsizi Fm 11 608257 6292354 606 0.00 0.01 0.38 0.03 0.03 0.00 1.15 1 33
EPF03-171-1 Spatsizi Fm 12 608301 6291561 607 0.00 0.03 0.27 0.00 0.11 0.00 0.86 5 31
EPF03-173-1 Spatsizi Fm 13 608915 6291068 605 0.00 0.02 0.32 0.00 0.06 0.00 0.93 2 34
EPF03-177-1 Spatsizi Fm 14 608594 6289218 606 0.00 0.00 0.43 0.33 0.00 0.00 0.66 0 65
EPF03-180-3 Spatsizi Fm 15 598939 6293063 - 0.00 0.00 1.87 1.00 0.00 0.01 6.01 0 31
EPF03-184-1 Spatsizi Fm 16 598577 6292977 446 0.00 0.01 0.96 0.02 0.01 0.01 1.37 1 70
EPF03-184-2 Spatsizi Fm 16 598577 6292977 - 0.00 0.00 0.56 0.97 0.00 0.00 2.23 0 25
EPF03-191-1 Spatsizi Fm 17 605103 6285081 539 0.00 0.04 0.07 0.00 0.57 0.00 0.27 15 26
EPF03-205-1 Spatsizi Fm 18 607857 6279674 605 0.00 0.02 0.27 0.01 0.07 0.01 0.91 2 30
EPF03-224-2 Spatsizi Fm 19 648880 6247807 469 0.01 0.04 0.69 0.21 0.06 0.02 0.18 22 383
EPF03-228-1 Spatsizi Fm 20 596444 6298903 382 0.00 0.02 1.47 0.13 0.01 0.04 1.04 2 141
EPF03-231-1 Spatsizi Fm 21 595830 6297891 315 0.01 0.00 0.45 0.96 0.00 0.00 3.34 0 13
See Figure 7 for locations